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I  Introduction 

 

Good Day Chairman Clifford F. Graham and other Members of the Committee on Finance of the 

31st Legislature of the U.S. Virgin Islands, other Senators present, and members of the listening 

and viewing audience.  I am Nellon L. Bowry, Director of the Office of Management and Budget 

(OMB) and I am accompanied by members of OMB’s  senior management team:  Ms. Jenifer 

O’Neal, Deputy Director; Dr. Anita Roberts, Deputy Director -Federal Grants Management; Mr. 

Sean Georges, Associate Director -Policy Management; Ms. Derese Dunlop-Harley, Project 

Manager; Mr. Jackwrel Wallace, Associate Director –Information Technology;  Ms. Hilarie Baker, 

Associate Director -Budget Administration; Ms. Rosalie Connor, Manager of Administrative 

Services; Mr. Winston Simon, Associate Director -Federal Grants Management -Financials and 

Mr. Vincent Thomas, Associate Director -Federal Grants Management – Audit and Reporting.  

 

Our purpose here today is to support and to justify the $4.81 million request for funding to OMB, 

which is included in the Executive Budget for FY 2017. Specifically, our presentation will 

summarize OMB’s roles and responsibilities, its strategic and operational focus, and its human and 

financial resources allocation.  We will also present a review of $104.2 million appropriation 

request in the “Miscellaneous” section of the Executive Budget. 

 

II Mandate, Mission and Vision 
 

Statutory Mandate 

 

OMB is statutorily mandated1 to prepare and to administer a comprehensive financial and program 

execution plan that communicates to the general public, each executive department’s and agency’s 

goals and objectives, program plans and program budget requests.  These plans and budget 

requests are found in the Annual Executive Budget, Annual Performance Report, transmittal of 

reports, and in testimonies provided to the Legislature.  

                                                 
1 Title 2, Sections 22, 23, 26, 27 & 28 and Title 3, Section 4, Virgin Islands Code 
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OMB is further directed to assist departments and agencies of the Executive Branch in preparing 

their budget proposals and appropriation requests, as well as for non-government entities that 

receive funding under the “Miscellaneous” section of the budget. 

 

In addition to these responsibilities, the Director of OMB is, by statute, a member of the Board of 

following five (5) government agencies: the Virgin Islands Public Finance Authority (VIPFA), the 

Virgin Islands Housing Finance Authority (VIHFA), the V.I. Health and Hospital Facilities 

Corporation (VIHHFC)2, the WTJX3, and the Virgin Islands Lottery Commission. I am currently 

the Chair of both VIHFA and the VIHHFC Boards. 

 

Mission, Vision and Strategic Focus 

 

OMB’s Mission to improve public services through prudent management and optimum allocation 

of fiscal resources. 

 

In order to improve the delivery of public services, OMB remains committed to providing fiscal 

management leadership and guidance. As one of the key agencies responsible for managing the 

government’s fiscal resources, OMB has to ensure that the government departments and agencies 

understand, develop and implement applicable performance measures that support financial 

accountability and improved processes. OMB will continue to explore best practices in financial, 

policy and performance management.  To this end, the management and staff of OMB are 

committed to continuing the implementation, evaluation and reporting of performance 

management across government.  

 

OMB is to lead in developing a fiscal management mindset and institutionalizing multi-year fiscal 

planning processes, specifically including annual budgeting, which focus on the intermediate to 

long term planning horizon. With a move to multi-year budget planning, budgets would be 

presented, reviewed and analyzed in the context of a five-year fiscal plan. OMB is positioned and 

is expected to take the lead in developing the multi-year fiscal sustainability plan of the 

Government of the U.S. Virgin Islands, in conjunction with the other departments and agencies.  

 

Internally, OMB intends to be in the forefront in the use of technology to transform and improve 

the delivery of services, and improve both our human and technological analytical capabilities. 

OMB’s strategic focus of multi-year planning marries policy development to actionable tasks for 

quantifiable gains.   

 

                                                 
2 More often referred to as the Territorial Hospital Board 
3 Formally, the V.I. Public Broadcasting System (Act No. 7748) 
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III Operation & Resources 
 

OMB is currently organized into three operating units, an MIS unit and an administrative services 

unit. The three operating units are: the Policy Management Unit (PMU), Budget Administration 

(BA), and the Federal Grants Management Unit (FGMU). The functions of the various areas 

include: 

 

 Reviewing revenue projections and reports; 

 Developing and revising spending plans as a basis for monthly and quarterly allotments; 

 Budgeting for all appropriated local funds and federal funds; 

 Maintaining listings of budgeted positions for all funds within  the executive branch 

departments and agencies; 

 Developing fiscal policy options; 

 Drafting and analyzing legislative bills and new initiatives pursued by executive branch 

departments and agencies; 

 Performing the territorial inter-governmental review process for Federal grants; 

 Monitoring the implementation of audit recommendations and corrective action plans of 

federally funded programs; 

 Facilitating development of indirect cost rates through the use of cost allocation plans;  

 Reviewing local and Federal monthly, quarterly and annual financial/programmatic 

reports; and 

 Managing the contract with the Third Party Fiduciary required by the U.S. Department of 

Education (USED) for the Territory to continue to receive Federal education funds. 

 

These units are supported by the Management Information Systems Unit (MIS) for computer 

hardware and software services, and by the Administrative Services section, which provides 

human resources, procurement, and general office services and support. 

 

Financial Resources 

 

As summarized in Table 1 below, OMB’s total FY 2017 appropriation request for its own 

operations totals $4.81 million; composed of $2.99 million from the General Fund and $1.82 

million from the Indirect Cost Fund4. The request includes $3.94 million (or 81.8%) in personnel 

costs (employee salaries, benefits and taxes), to fund thirty-seven (37) full-time equivalent 

                                                 
4 The Indirect Cost Fund, established pursuant to Title 33, Chapter 111, Section 3025, supports the central functions 

of Federal grants administration. This includes budget and accounting assistance, proposal development, training 

and special studies. 
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positions (FTE’s); $741,700 (or 15.4%) for supplies and other services and charges; and $82,000 

(or 1.7%) for utility costs and $50,000 (1.0%) for capital outlay.  

 

Table 1: Summary FY 2017 Budget Request (In $1,000's)   

    

Personnel 

Services 

Supplies 

& Other Utilities 

Capital 

Outlay Total 

1 General Fund 2,681.1  213.7  52.0  40.0  2,986.8  

2 Indirect Cost Fund 1,255.6  528.0  30.0  10.0  1,823.6  

3 Total 3,936.7  741.7  82.0  50.0  4,810.4  

4 Allocation 81.8% 15.4% 1.7% 1.0% 100.0% 

 

In addition, a total of $1.1 million is included in the “Miscellaneous” section of the Executive 

Budget to be administered by OMB, to fund the Third Party Fiduciary (TPF) that is required by 

the U.S. Department of Education, as a condition for receipt of Federal grant funds by the V.I. 

Department of Education.  

 

Table 2: OMB Funding by Fiscal Year (In $1,000's)   

    FY14-A FY15-A FY16- E FY17-B 

1 General Fund 2,016.8  2,059.3  2,247.9  2,986.8  

2 Indirect Cost Fund 1,252.9  1,220.4  1,871.7  1,823.6  

3 Total 3,269.7  3,279.7  4,119.6  4,810.4  

4 Third Party Fiduciary  3,111.6  2,571.9  2,600.0  1,108.8  

 

As summarized in Table 2, the FY 2017 total appropriation request is approximately $691,000 

more than the FY 2016 appropriation. The increase is in the General Fund request and is due 

primarily to staff capacity building within OMB, which will allow the Third Party Fiduciary to 

focus more on oversight and management of Federal funds; and less on document processing. Note 

that the increase in the amount budgeted for OMB is more than offset by a decrease of the amount 

budgeted for the TPF. The TPF amount is included in the “Miscellaneous” section of the Budget. 

 

This capacity building is part of a transition plan that was developed in conjunction with the current 

TPF, with the goal of positioning the GVI to transition eventually from third party oversight. The 

staffing plan put in place at OMB, mimics the staffing plan (and processes, including accounting 

software) used by the TPF, except that they are GVI employees instead of TPF employees. These 

employees were vetted and trained by the current TPF and continue to report directly to the TPF. 

Note further, that the VI Department of Education has been under USDE mandated TPF oversight 

since 2006 (ten years and counting).  By the end of June 2016, the GVI would have paid 
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approximately $ 31.3 million to contracted TPF’s, plus an additional $757,000 for processing 

software used by the TPF; a total of $32.0 million (and counting).  

 

Human Resources 

  

OMB’s FY 2017 budgeted staffing level is thirty-seven (37) positions; nine (9) are assigned to the 

Federal Grants Management Unit and fully funded from the Indirect Cost Fund, and the others are 

primarily funded from the General Fund. For FY 2017, OMB has budgeted for three (3) vacant 

positions, two (2) in the Federal Grants Management and one (1) in Budget Administration Units.  

The salaries of OMB employees, whose functions and responsibilities oversee and support the 

administration of both federal and local funds, are allocated between the General Fund and the 

Indirect Cost Fund.  There are six (6) such employees, whose allocation to the Indirect Cost Fund 

equates to 3.8 FTE’s. Table 2 shows the allocation between Funds, based on the number of 

employees budgeted for FY 2017. 

 

Table 3: Summary of  Funded FTE Positions    

    Filled 

Vacant/ 

New Total  

1 General Fund 21.2 1.0 22.2  

2 Indirect Cost Fund 12.8 2.0 14.8  

3 Combined 34.0 3.0 37.0  

      

      

 

OMB, through its Federal Grants Management Unit, has been paying particular attention to 

improving both the program and financial management of Federal grant funds. 

 

Federal Grants Management Unit (FGMU) 

 

 Provided formal training on the Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, 

and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards to agencies, to the Department of Education, 

Department of Property & Procurement.  

 

 Collaborated with the Department of Finance (DOF), Department of Property and 

Procurement (DPP), and the Department of Personnel (DOP) on streamlining processes to 

increase the efficiency and effectiveness of federal grant awards, to improve the integrity 

of the financial management and operations of the federal programs, and strengthen 

accountability for Federal dollars. 
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 Provided training on the OMNI Circular CFR 200 Uniform Grant Guidance to Department 

of Education.  

 

 FGMU has put in place a tracking model to monitor all federal grants including, but not 

limited to POC, cash drawdowns, indirect cost, intergovernmental processes, and grant 

expirations.  

 

 OMB/FGMU aggressively monitors agency program performance with all agencies as 

noted in the OMNI Circular CFR 200 Uniform Guidance, in monthly site visits.  

 

 FGMU has coordinated efforts and collaborated with DOF, OIG, P&P, DOP, and DOJ to 

critically assist with sequestered funds and timely draw-downs.  

 

 FGMU has written several grants; Tech Grant for OMB and assisted with the Tiger grant 

and a DOT grant for the department of Public Works to attain ferry boat service from STX 

to STT, DPW ferry transportation through DOT (not Tiger), Port Authority; Cyril E. King 

Airport.   

 

IV The “Miscellaneous” Appropriation Request 

 
The recommended Miscellaneous Budget in FY 2017 amounts to $104.1 million.   Of the $104.1 

million budget, $102.8 million are for fiscal year specific appropriations and $1.3 million are to 

remain available until expended.  Some major items covered under the Miscellaneous section are:  

$37.4 million for health insurance for retirees; $7.6 million for insurance for VI Government 

buildings and property; $7.3 million for unemployment insurance contribution for the Government 

employees; $5.0 million to fund the operations of the VI Economic Development Authority;  $4.4 

million  contribution to operation of the VI Public Broadcasting System (WTJX); $2.9 million for 

financial audit services; $2.3 million to fund critical vacancies throughout the government; $2.0 

million contribution to the Frederiksted Health Center; and, $1.7 million to the East End Medical 

Center. The balance, $32.2 million, provides funds for ninety-two (92) youth and other 

community-based non-profit organizations.   

 

A total of $1.3 million is requested to fund twenty-seven (27) scholarships.  These appropriations 

are requested to remain available until expended.  

 

Summary & Conclusion 

 

As Director, I along with my staff remain committed to be good stewards of the fiscal resources 

of the GVI, in pursuit of our mission to enable improvements in government services. We will 

remain open, honest and ready to assist in any and all areas as may be deemed necessary. I thank 
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the OMB staff for their resolve to stay true to our mission. This concludes my testimony.  We are 

available to answer your questions. 

 

END OF TESTIMONY 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


